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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Russell Campling

	Scheme
	:
	Legal & General Personal Pension Policy: UP2124115 (the Policy)

	Respondent
	:
	Legal & General Assurance Society Limited (Legal & General)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Campling’s complaint is about the charging structure of Legal & General’s stakeholder pension plan. After protracted correspondence Legal & General confirmed on 11 February 2005, that the charges they been applying to Mr Campling’s Policy had been incorrect due to an error in their computer systems. Legal & General said that they had taken corrective action to rectify their erroneous charges.

2. Mr Campling was informed that a schedule of charges would be prepared and sent to him. This would provide him with an historical account of the charges applied to his policy by setting out the actual charges which had been applied to date, the charges which should have been made, and the corrective charges made to reconcile the differences. Mr Campling complained to me about the delay in producing this schedule.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
4. As noted in the previous section of this determination Legal & General agreed in February 2005 to produce a schedule of charges showing a reconciliation between the charges actually made and those which should have been made. 

5. On 4 November 2005, Legal & General said that they had been unable to produce a schedule of their charges.  This is that Legal & General’s “charging cap computer systems” cannot provide a schedule of charges for Mr Campling’s Policy as his type of policy only has Initial Units invested as opposed to Accumulation Units. Legal & General say that 

“Consequently our system is not robust enough produce detailed post stakeholder charging details in relation to investments in Initial Units, particularly where the fund value concerned is small; the current fund value involved here is £2,103.40, less outstanding accumulated charges and interest.

Under normal circumstances, this problem would not have arisen as we would have converted such Initial Units to Accumulation Units, which the system can recognise and consequently produce such requested detailed information.

The reason why these units were not converted was because Mr Campling himself did not want us to do this. This was despite a detailed explanation provided to him by our actuaries in September 2002.

Consequently we are in somewhat of an impasse.”

6. A cheque for £250 had been offered in February 2005 as compensation for distress and inconvenience but Mr Campling declined to accept this. He was not convinced that corrective action had been taken or that he would indeed receive a schedule explaining the charges.

7. In November 2005 Legal & General proposed that 

1. They would write off all accumulated charges and interest to date (£500.57).

2. They would annually monitor on this case to check that future charges were being correctly applied. 

3. They would also make a final check on all subsequent charges made up to the point when Mr Campling draws his benefits.”

8. On 28 November 2005 Legal & General provided an historical unit statement and a hand written schedule of the effect of outstanding charges applied to the units, which their actuary calculated as £580.57. As at September 2006 these charges including interest amounted to £632.69.

9. In September 2006, Legal & General stated that they would waive future monthly charges until the Policy matures in 2012. This, Legal & General say, would avoid the need to continually monitor Mr Campling’s Policy. In their letter dated 14 September 2006, Legal & General described the charges which they could not waive in the future:

“We are not waiving any of the other costs which we have incurred in the past and will incur in the future in looking after Mr Campling’s plan – for example the costs of managing the investments which underlie the with-profit plan. These other costs are taken into account when we set our bonus rates.” 

10. On 15 September 2006 Legal & General wrote to Mr Campling and apologised for their maladministration during the course of his Policy and for the delays in resolving his complaint.  A cheque for £500 was sent to him on 19 September 2006 to recognise the delays and inconvenience that they had caused him. 

11. Mr Campling, however, does not accept Legal & General’s explanations and is not confident of Legal & Generals future assurances.

CONCLUSIONS
12. If, as is claimed, Legal and General could not produce a schedule reconciling the charges they have made with those which they claim should have applied, then they should not fairly have made charges. The first part of the offer made in November 2005 did little more therefore than recognise the futility of their position. 

13. But it does mean that no financial loss had been caused to Mr Campling as a result of any errors made in the charges that had been applied. 

14. On the other hand they recognised in February 2005 that their actions had caused distress and inconvenience and their failure to deliver the schedule has compounded that.  However redress for that injustice has now been provided.

15. I understand why Mr Campling would prefer a detailed schedule of the charges applied to his Policy but if Legal & General cannot produce such a schedule, there is no purpose in my directing them to do so. 

DIRECTION
16. I direct that within 21 days of this Determination, Legal & General are to confirm in writing to Mr Campling that they have written off the accumulated charges and interest on his Policy to date and that they will not apply any future monthly charges for the duration of his Policy.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2006
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